

John G. Balestriere
Matthew W. Schmidt
BALESTRIERE FARIELLO
225 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 374-5401
Facsimile: (212) 208-2613
john.balestriere@balestrierefariello.com
matthew.schmidt@balestrierefariello.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Andrew B. Bowman
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW B. BOWMAN
1804 Post Road East
Westport, Connecticut 06880
Telephone: (202) 259-0599
andrew@andrewbowmanlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JANE DOE and JOHN DOE,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

**HEATHER GERKEN, ELLEN
COSGROVE, YASEEN ELDIK, and
YALE UNIVERSITY**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-01525

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO BRING CLAIMS ANONYMOUSLY AS COURTS IN THIS CIRCUIT REGULARLY PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO BRING CLAIMS UNDER PSEUDONYMS OR FICTITIOUS NAMES WHERE THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE HIGHLY SENSITIVE AND OF A PERSONAL NATURE.3

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ NEED FOR ANONYMITY GREATLY OUTWEIGHS ANY PUBLIC INTEREST IN THIS MATTER.4

CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Doe No. 2 v. Kolko,
242 F.R.D. 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 5

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc.,
112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997) 5

Doe v. Columbia Univ.,
831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) 6, 7

Doe v. Menefee,
391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004) 7

Doe v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
No. 12 CIV. 686 CM, 2013 WL 624688 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013), *aff'd*, 598 F. App'x 42
(2d Cir. 2015) 6

Doe v. New York Univ.,
786 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. Cnty Sup. Ct. 2004) 6, 7

Doe v. Pataki,
120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997), *as amended on denial of reh'g* (Sept. 25, 1997) 6

Grottano v. The City of New York,
No. 15-CIV-9242RMBKNF, 2016 WL 2604803 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016) 8, 9, 10, 11

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant,
537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008) 8

Smith v. Edwards,
175 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999) 6
